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(2) HUD will not require the pri-
marily religious organization to estab-
lish the wholly secular organization be-
fore the selection of its application. In
such a case, the primarily religious or-
ganization may apply on behalf of the
wholly secular organization. The appli-
cation will be reviewed on the basis of
the primarily religious organization’s
financial responsibility and capacity,
and its commitment to provide appro-
priate resources to the wholly secular
organization after formation. Access to
the housing site is demonstrated if the
primarily religious organization pro-
vides a commitment to transfer control
of the site to the wholly secular orga-
nization after its formation. If such an
application is selected for funding, the
obligation of funds will be conditioned
upon the establishment of a wholly sec-
ular organization that meets the defi-
nition of private nonprofit organiza-
tion in § 585.4.

Subpart F—Applicability of Other
Federal Requirements

§ 585.501 Application of OMB Circu-
lars.

(a) The policies, guidelines and re-
quirements of OMB Circular Nos. A–87
(Cost Principles Applicable to Grants,
Contracts and other Agreements with
State and Local Governments) and 24
CFR part 85 (Administrative Require-
ments for Grants and Cooperative
Agreements to State, Local and Feder-
ally Recognized Indian Tribal Govern-
ments) apply to the award, acceptance
and use of assistance under the pro-
gram by applicable entities, and to the
remedies for non-compliance, except
where inconsistent with the provisions
of NAHA, other Federal statutes or
this part. 24 CFR part 84 (Grants and
Cooperative Agreements with Institu-
tions of Higher Education, Hospitals,
and other Nonprofit Organizations),
OMB Circular A–122 (Cost Principles
Applicable to Grants, Contracts and
other Agreements with Nonprofit Insti-
tutions), and, as applicable, OMB Cir-
cular A–21 (Cost Principles for Edu-
cational Institutions) apply to the ac-
ceptance and use of assistance by cov-
ered organizations, except where incon-
sistent with the provisions of NAHA,
other Federal statutes or this part. Re-

cipients are also subject to the audit
requirements of 24 CFR part 44 (Audit
Requirements for State and Local Gov-
ernments) and 24 CFR part 45 (Audit
Requirements for Institutions of High-
er Education and other Nonprofit Insti-
tutions), as applicable. HUD may per-
form or require additional audits as it
finds necessary or appropriate.

(b) Copies of OMB Circulars may be
obtained from E.O.P. Publications,
Room 2200, New Executive Office Build-
ing, Washington, DC 20503, telephone
(202) 395–7332. (This is not a toll-free
number.) There is a limit of two free
copies.

§ 585.502 Certifications.

In addition to the standard assur-
ances of compliance with Federal rules
and OMB Circulars contained in appli-
cations for Federal grant assistance,
applicants must also make the fol-
lowing certifications:

(a) Consolidated Plan—(1) Applicants
that are States or units of general local
government. The applicant must have a
HUD-approved Consolidated Plan in ac-
cordance with 24 CFR part 91 for the
current year and must submit a certifi-
cation that the proposed activities are
consistent with the HUD-approved Con-
solidated Plan.

(2) Applicants that are not States or
units of general local government. The
applicant must submit a certification
by the jurisdiction or jurisdictions in
which the proposed program will be lo-
cated that the applicant’s proposed ac-
tivities are consistent with the juris-
diction’s current HUD-approved Con-
solidated Plan. A required certification
must be made by the unit of general
local government if it is required to
have, or has, a Consolidated Plan. Oth-
erwise the certification may be made
by the State.

(3) The Insular Areas of Guam, the
Virgin Islands, American Samoa and
the Northern Mariana Islands are not
required to have a Consolidated Plan or
to make a Consolidate Plan certifi-
cation. An application by an Indian
tribe or other applicant for a
Youthbuild program that will be lo-
cated on a reservation of an Indian
tribe does not require a certification by
the tribe or State. However, where an


